for certain mandatory and optional exemptions for first-time adopters to alleviate the

retrospective application of all International Financial Reporting Standards.

The following reconciliations present the adjustments made to the Company’s previous GAAP

financial results of operations and financial position to comply with IFRS 1. A summary of the

significant accounting policy changes and applicable exemptions are discussed following the

reconciliations. Reconciliations include the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets as at

January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2010, and Consolidated Statement of

Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and for the twelve months ended

December 31, 2010.

TUSCANY ENERGY LTD. / Q1 2011 Interim Report  41

IFRS Opening Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at January 1, 2010

($ Thousands, unaudited)

Previous

GAAP E&E ARO IFRS

(Note 16a) (Note 16d)

ASSETS

Cash 109$   -$   -$   109$

Accounts receivable 694   694

Prepaid expense 2   2

Total current assets 805   -   -   805

Property, plant and equipment 13,722   (122)   13,600

Accumulated depletion and depreciation (4,855)   (4,855)

Exploration and evaluation assets -   107   107

Deferred Tax Asset 804   4   63   871

Total non-current assets 9,671   (11)   63   9,723

Total assets 10,476$   (11)$   63$   10,528$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,739$   -$   -$   1,739$

Bank debt 1,800   1,800

Total current liabilities 3,539   -   -   3,539

Asset retirement obligation 587   243   830

Total non-current liabilities 587   -   243   830

Total liabilities 4,126   -   243   4,369

EQUITY

Share capital 6,878   6,878

Contributed surplus 392   392

Deficit (920)   (11)   (180)   (1,111)

Total equity 6,350   (11)   (180)   6,159

Total liabilities and equity 10,476$   (11)$   63$   10,528$

IFRS Adjustments

TUSCANY ENERGY LTD. / Q1 2011 Interim Report  42

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at March 31, 2010

($ Thousands, unaudited)

Previous

GAAP E&E DD&A ARO IFRS

(Note 16a) (Note 16b) (Note 16d)

ASSETS

Cash 97$   -$   -$   -$   97$

Accounts receivable 735   735

Prepaid expense 22   22

Total current assets 854   -   -   -   854

Property, plant and equipment 14,155   (116)   14,039

Accumulated depletion and depreciation (5,189)   9   (5,180)

Exploration and evaluation assets -   101   101

Deferred Tax Asset 799   4   (2)   63   864

Total non-current assets 9,765   (11)   7   63   9,824

Total assets 10,619$   (11)$   7$   63$   10,678$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 940$   -$   -$   -$   940$

Bank debt 2,886   2,886

Total current liabilities 3,826   -   -   -   3,826

Asset retirement obligation 598   242   840

Total non-current liabilities 598   -   -   242   840

Total liabilities 4,424   -   -   242   4,666

EQUITY

Share capital 6,831   6,831

Contributed surplus 415   415

Deficit (1,051)   (11)   7   (179)   (1,234)

Total equity 6,195   (11)   7   (179)   6,012

Total liabilities and equity 10,619$   (11)$   7$   63$   10,678$

IFRS Adjustments

TUSCANY ENERGY LTD. / Q1 2011 Interim Report  43

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2010

($ Thousands, unaudited)

Previous

GAAP E&E DD&A Impairments ARO IFRS

(Note 16a) (Note 16b) (Note 16c) (Note 16d)

ASSETS

Cash 14$   -$   -$   -$   -$   14$

Accounts receivable 612   612$

Prepaid expense 3   3$

Total current assets 629   -   -   -   -   629

Property, plant and equipment 16,766   (405)   62   16,423

Accumulated depletion and depreciation (6,133)   89   (6,044)

Exploration and evaluation assets -   390   390

Deferred Tax Asset 994   4   (23)   71   1,046

Total non-current assets 11,627   (11)   66   -   133   11,815

Total assets 12,256$   (11)$   66$   -$   133$   12,444$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,304$   -$   -$   -$   -$   2,304$

Bank debt 2,530   2,530$

Total current liabilities 4,834   -   -   -   -   4,834

Asset retirement obligation 670   336   1,006

Total non-current liabilities 670   -   -   -   336   1,006

Total liabilities 5,504   -   -   -   336   5,840

EQUITY

Share capital 7,992   7,992

Contributed surplus 557   557

Deficit (1,797)   (11)   66   (203)   (1,945)

Total equity 6,752   (11)   66   -   (203)   6,604

Total liabilities and equity 12,256$   (11)$   66$   -$   133$   12,444$

IFRS Adjustments

TUSCANY ENERGY LTD. / Q1 2011 Interim Report  44

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

($ Thousands, except per share amounts, unaudited)
Previous
GAAP E&E DD&A ARO IFRS

(Note 16a) (Note 16b) (Note 16d)

Revenue, Net of Royalties 762$   -$   -$   762$

Expenses

Operating and transportation 402   402

Overhead 98   98

Stock based compensation 11   11

Interest expense 27   (1)   26

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 4   4

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 346   (13)   333

888   -   -   (14)   874

Loss before income tax (126)   -   -   14   (112)

Income tax

Deferred tax expense (recovery) 5   2   7

Total income tax (recovery) 5   -   -   2   7

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (131)   -   -   12   (119)

IFRS Adjustments

TUSCANY ENERGY LTD. / Q1 2011 Interim Report  45

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

($ Thousands, except per share amounts, unaudited)
Previous
GAAP E&E DD&A ARO IFRS

(Note 16a) (Note 16b) (Note 16d)

Revenue, Net of Royalties 2,892$   2,892$

Expenses

Operating and transportation 1,539   1,539

Overhead 720   720

Stock based compensation 184   184

Interest expense 182   182

Depletion, depreciation and accretion 1,324   (90)   (16)   1,218

3,949   -   (90)   (16)   3,843

Loss before income tax (1,057)   -   90   16   (951)

Income tax

Deferred tax expense (recovery) (181)   23   (8)   (166)

Total income tax (recovery) (181)   -   23   (8)   (166)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (876)   -   67   24   (785)

IFRS Adjustments

The most significant changes to the Company's accounting policies relate to the accounting for

upstream costs.  Under previous GAAP, Tuscany followed the Canadian Institute of Chartered

Accountants (“CICA”) guideline on full cost accounting in which all costs directly associated

with the acquisition of, the exploration for, and the development of natural gas and liquids

reserves were capitalized on a country-by-country cost centre basis. Costs accumulated within

each country cost centre were depleted using the unit-of-production method based on proved

reserves determined using estimated future prices and costs. Upon transition to IFRS, the